

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA  
SUPREME COURT NO. 20160135**

Cornerstone Bank, )  
)  
Petitioner, )  
)  
v. )  
)  
)  
The Honorable Lee A. Christofferson, Judge of )  
the District Court, Northeast Judicial District; )  
)  
Troy Schaff, Matthew Friederichs, and Matthew )  
Nelsen, James R. Bullis, Montgomery, Goff & )  
Bullis, P.C., Donald Dabbert, Synergy Real )  
Estate Investments, LLC, Mercantile Associates, )  
LLC, Mercantile Associates II, LLC, and )  
Mercantile Associates III, LLC, )  
)  
Respondents. )

On Appeal from the Order Granting the Plaintiff’s Motion to Compel  
Discovery from Cornerstone Bank dated April 12, 2016  
East Central Judicial District, Cass County, North Dakota  
Cass County Case No. 09-2013-CV-2739

The Honorable Lee A. Christofferson

---

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER CORNERSTONE BANK**

---

Todd E. Zimmerman #05459  
Aubrey J. Zuger #06281  
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.  
51 Broadway, Suite 400  
Fargo, ND 58102  
Telephone: (701) 237-8200

Brad A. Sinclair #04225  
Kaler Doeling, PLLP  
P.O. Box 9231  
Fargo, ND 58106-9231  
Telephone: (701) 232-8757

Attorneys for Petitioner Cornerstone  
Bank

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Paragraph</b>
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3-26
I.    RESPONDENTS ASSERT CLAIMS AGAINST CORNERSTONE AND OTHER DEFENDANTS REGARDING THE SYNERGY INVESTMENTS.	
A.    Attorney Brad Sinclair serves as in-house counsel for Cornerstone and performed business functions. ....	6
B.    Mr. Sinclair returns to private practice and is Cornerstone’s counsel in this action.....	7-8
C.    Respondents broadly requested plainly privileged documents. ....	9-14
D.    Respondents moved to compel Cornerstone to produce the documents identified on Cornerstone’s privilege log. ....	15-19
E.    The Court ordered Cornerstone to produce privileged documents. ....	20-25
F.    Cornerstone petitioned for supervisory writ. ....	26
LEGAL ARGUMENT	
I.    THE COURT SHOULD ISSUE A SUPERVISORY WRIT DIRECTING THE DISTRICT COURT TO CONDUCT AN <i>IN</i> <i>CAMERA</i> REVIEW OF PRIVILEGED DOCUMENTS.	
A.    The Court issues supervisory writs to prevent injustice when no adequate alternative remedy exists.....	27
B.    An order compelling a party to disclose privileged information is an extraordinary case.....	28-37
C.    The documents requested are privileged.....	38-39
1.    Communications between attorney and client are privileged and protected from disclosure.....	40-47

2.	Federal law restricts the disclosure of exempt banking documents. ....	48-53
D.	In the alternative, the district court should conduct an <i>in camera</i> review of the documents to determine privilege.....	54-58
	CONCLUSION.....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Paragraph(s)</b>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<u>Faloney v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</u> , 254 F.R.D. 204 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	45
<u>In re 3dfx Interactive, Inc.</u> , 347 B.R. 394 (N.D. Cal. Bankr. 2006).....	45
<u>In re Subpoena served upon the Comptrollers of the Currency and Secretary of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System</u> , 967 F.2d 630 (D.C. 1992).....	50
<u>Jane H. v. Rothe</u> , 488 N.W.2d 879 (N.D. 1992).....	54, 55, 57
<u>Kramer v. Raymond Corp.</u> , 1992 WL 122856 (E.D. Pa. May 29, 1992) .....	45
<u>Polum v. ND District Court</u> , 450 N.W.2d 761 (N.D. 1990).....	28
<u>Progressive Cas. Ins. Co. v. FDIC</u> , 49 F. Supp. 3d 545 (N.D. Iowa 2014) .....	44
<u>Rabushaka ex rel. U.S. v. Crane Co.</u> , 122 F.3d 559 (8th Cir. 1997).....	44
<u>Reems v. Hunke</u> , 509 N.W.2d 45 (N.D. 1993).....	34-37
<u>Simon v. GD Searle &amp; Co.</u> , 816 F.2d 397 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	44
<u>State ex rel. Roseland v. Herauf</u> , 2012 ND 151, 819 N.W.2d 546.....	27
<u>Trinity Medical Center v. Holum</u> , 544 N.W.2d 148 (N.D. 1996).....	32, 33, 37, 54
<u>Western Horizons Living Centers v. Feland</u> , 2014 ND 175, 853 N.W.2d 36.....	<i>passim</i>

**STATUTES**

N.D. Const. art. VI, § 2 .....27  
N.D.C.C. § 27-02-04.....27  
N.D.R.Civ.P. Rule 26.....39, 40  
N.D.R.Ev. Rule 502 .....40, 41, 47

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

12 C.F.R. § 309.5 .....48  
12 C.F.R. § 309.6.....48, 49  
12 C.F.R. § 309.7 .....48
